plans are as follows:

2015
years

2014
years

2013
years

Life expectancy at age 60
UK Plan:
Males 29.6 29.4 29.3
Females 31.3 31.2 31.1
US Plan:
Males 25.8 26.0 23.8
Females 28.2 28.5 25.5
Life expectancy at age 60 in 20 years’ time
UK Plan:
Males 32.6 32.4 32.2
Females 33.4 33.3 33.2
US Plan:
Males 27.6 27.8 23.8
Females 29.9 30.2 25.5

18.6 Sensitivity analysis
The calculation of the defined benefit obligation is sensitive to the assumptions used. The following table summarises the increase/decrease on
the UK and US defined benefit obligation and pension costs as a result of reasonably possible changes in some of the assumptions while holding
all other assumptions consistent. The sensitivity to the inflation assumption change includes corresponding changes to the future salary increases
and future pension increase assumptions. The analysis does not take into account the full distribution of cash flows expected under the plan.

Changes to the inflation assumption will not have any affect on the US Pension Plan as it was closed to future accrual in 2014.

$ million
Increase in pension obligation Increase in pension cost

+50bps/+1yr -50bps/–1yr +50bps/+1 yr -50bps/–1yr

UK Plan:
Discount rate –72 +83 –4 +4
Inflation +80 –70 +4 –3
Mortality +29 –29 +1 –1
US Plan:
Discount rate –29 +33 –1 +1
Inflation n/a n/a n/a n/a
Mortality +11 –11 – –

152

OVERVIEW OUR BUSINESS OUR PERFORMANCE GOVERNANCE OUR FINANCIALS

 SMITH & NEPHEW ANNUAL REPORT 2015 www.smith-nephew.com> ><

18.7 Risk
The pension plans expose the Group to the following risks:

Interest rate risk Volatility in financial markets can change the calculations of the obligation significantly as the calculation of the
obligation is linked to yields on AA-rated corporate bonds. A decrease in the bond yield will increase the measure of
plan liabilities, although this will be partially offset by increases in the value of matching plan assets such as bonds
and insurance contracts.